# H \$90.00 455

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM534126

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DigitalOptics Corporation		12/20/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FotoNation Limited
Street Address:	Cliona, Building One
Internal Address:	Parkmore East Business Park
City:	Galway
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: IRELAND

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4557635	FACETOOLS
Registration Number:	4790985	FACEPOWER
Registration Number:	4791006	FOTOSAVVY

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jennifer.kostic@xperi.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kostic

**Address Line 1:** 3025 Orchard Parkway

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95134

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jennifer Kostic

**Address Line 1:** 3025 Orchard Parkway

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95134

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Kostic
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Kostic/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2019

**Total Attachments: 1** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006706 FRAME: 0169

900508695

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006706 FRAME: 0170

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), DATED December 1, 2017, IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN:

DigitalOptics Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 3025 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134, USA;

AND

FotoNation Limited, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Irish Limited Corporation with its principal place of business located at Cliona, Building One, Parkmore East Business Park, Ballybrit, Galway, Republic of Ireland.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the following marks which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Registration No. 4557635 for FACETOOLS, registered on June 24, 2014 Registration No. 4790985 for FACEPOWER, registered on August 11, 2015 Registration No. 4791006 for FOTOSAVVY, registered on August 11, 2015 (hereinafter "the Marks"); and

WHEREAS ASSIGNEE desires to acquire such Marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the Marks, together with the good will of the business with which the Marks are associated, and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, the right to renew registration of the Marks, the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from future infringement of the Marks and the right to license the use of the Marks.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to record this Assignment of rights and trademark registration in favor of said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have each caused this Agreement to be executed by their authorized representatives.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006706 FRAME: 0171